(R-2008-669)

3/26

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303501

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 0 8 2008

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer, also known as San Diego's Queen of Boogie, has amazed audiences all over the world with her unique style; and

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer's first CD has been described as "full of fun, and cool enough to cause crop damage to orange groves," and features many of her own compositions; and

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer's following CD releases have been met with similar praise by many in the blues community; and

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer's music creates an atmosphere reminiscent of the small clubs and cafes of 1932 Paris, Harlem, West Texas and Hawaii; and

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer is an extraordinarily versatile musician, equally at home with 12-bar blues, boogie woogie, swing, jazz or country; and

WHEREAS, for five years, Sue Palmer was the musical partner of recording artist

Candye Kane and was a featured artist on all four of Kane's CDs under the Antones and Sire

labels; and

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer also fronted her own swing band Tobacco Road for twelve years and produced and played on four independently released CD's; and

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer's combined musical talent and a love of theatre has taken her on stints with the comedy improv group Hot Flashes; and

WHEREAS, Sue Palmer's newest album, "Sophisticated Ladies," won the Blues Foundation's International Blues Challenge Award 2008, for Best Self Produced CD; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend Sue Palmer for her recent musical successes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that March 25, 2008 be and is hereby proclaimed to be, "SUE PALMER DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Ву

Catherine M. Bradley
Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB:als 02/12/08 Or.Dept:Council-Atkins R-2008-669 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of MAR 2 5 2008.

**ELIZABETH S. MALAND** 

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor